the net proceeds from the sale of the common stock to fund the continued
development of ALT-711 and for general corporate purposes.

   DILUTION

   Our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2002 was approximately
$14,400,446 or $0.45 per share of common stock. Net tangible book value per
share is determined by dividing our net tangible book value, which consists of
tangible assets less total liabilities, by the number of shares of common stock
outstanding at that date. Without taking into account any other changes in the
net tangible book value after September 30, 2002, other than to give effect to
our receipt of the estimated net proceeds from this sale of 1,714,285 shares of
common stock at an offering price of $1.75 per share, less estimated offering
expenses, our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2002 would have been
approximately $17,363,446 or $0.52 per share. This represents an immediate
increase in the net tangible book value per share of $0.07 per share to existing

Edgar Filing: ALTEON INC /DE - Form 497

2

stockholders and an immediate dilution of $1.23 per share to new investors. The
following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Offering Price   $1.75
Net Tangible Book Value Per Share Before the Offering   $0.45
Increase in Net Tangible Book Value Per Share After the Offering   $0.07
Net Tangible Book Value Per Share After the Offering   $0.52
   -----
Dilution Per Share to New Investors   $1.23

   This table is based on the number of outstanding shares of common stock as
of September 30, 2002 and does not include the following:

-   5,811,764 shares of common stock issuable upon conversion of our
   outstanding Series G Preferred Stock as of September 30, 2002;

   S-2

-   17,453,051 shares of common stock issuable upon conversion of our
   outstanding Series H Preferred Stock as of September 30, 2002;

-   4,969,041 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of
   outstanding stock options as of September 30, 2002 at a weighted